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Gautier d'Agoty, Myologie, Paris, 1746, (printediiin colours), nr. 103
(greatly reduced).
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spine. He was the first to trace blood-vessels into the substance of
bone. His figures digplay the vermiform appendix, He was the first to
remark upon the valves in the veines. He gives much attention to
the form of the muscles, drawn separated from their attachments, Most
remarkable of his observations is that of the canal in the spinal cord.
He lays muneh emphasis on glands, He injected the blood-vessels with

.............
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Estienne, dissectio, Paris, 1545, nr. 82 (greatly reduced).

air. He has a fairly correct figure of the spleen. The book is one of
our best sources for estimating the state of anatomy immediately prece-
ding Vesalins " (Singer).

“ The first plate on page 13 bears the monogram 8. R. (Stephanus
Riviere). The other plates either have no monogram or have that of
the wood engraver, Francois Jollat. The work of the wood engraver is
particnlarly exeellent. The anatomy throughout is pre-Vesalian. The fi-
gures of the thorax, the brain and the eye are better. The bodies are
often artistically drawn. The female fignres, on the whole, excel the
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WILLIAM HARVEY

118, HARVEY, William. Exercitationes anatomicae de motu
cordis et sanguinis cireulatione. Acc. Dissertatio de corde Jacobi
de Back. 16 leaves, 285 pp., 9 leaves, 252 pp., 12 leaves. With
engraved frontispiece and two full page engravings in the text.
12mo. Original vellum. Rotterdam, Leers, 1660, Frs. 475.—

VERY RARE EDITION OF HARVEY'S DE MOTU CORDIS WITH
DE BACK'S DISSERTATIO DE CORDE.

Keynes, Harvey, nr. 9.

“ The name that stands out in bold relief in the 17th cent. for its
inflaence upon modern medicine is preeminently that of Harvey and in-
deed, is second only to that of Vesalius in importance of service. Even
ag Vesaling broke away from the Galenical theories of anatomy, so
Harvey opened up a new and independent concept with regard to the
cirenlation, which from the time of Galen had led so many physicians
astray, Not only was Harvey the first to prove the circulation of the
blood, but he succeded in popularvizing his discovery and his demonstra-
tiong were so convineing that veligions opposition counld find no argument

Prices in Swiss Francs
(including all incidental export expenses)
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Bock, Krenterboch. 1546, nr. 139,

feminas implet et in viris vemeris usnm coheret, lepra, malagma dicitur
emplastrum, menstroum, paralisis, pestis, pupilla, nterus, valva *’, ete. ete.

Besides this book is a beaufiful and very early specimen of Johann
Zainer's typographical art, printed with types similar to those of his
brother Giinther at Augsburg. Of particular interest is the famous coms=
plete Roman alphabet, the first used by the printer; each letter measn-
ring 57 x50 mm, —

Last leaf waterstained, but a fine and sound copy on unusunally
gtrong paper. Yery scarece.

Prices in Swiss Franes
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autres médicines. 1564 and 6 leaves. With great number of nice
woodeuts of plants. Device on title. 24mo. Paris, Jean Bonfons,
(about 1550).
Bound up with :

Fleurs de sentences des aphorismes d’Hippoerates et commen-
taires de Galien. 82 leaves. 24mo. Paris, Guillaume Le Noir, 1554,

Two works bound together. Modern half calf. Frs. 90.—

I: Brunet IV, 908. Not quoted by Pritzel.

Rare. -

The first part of this little known and uncommon work is of phar-
macentical and dictetical interest, the second is entirely dedicated to
medical botany, illnstrated by a great number of woodents of plants, —

Some leaves slightly stained, a few traces of nse. The cuts free
from any colouring. — The gecond work waterstained, short upper marging.

Koesslin, 1550, nr. 151.

(Herbals). 151, (ROESSLIN, Eucharius, the Younger). Kreuter-
buch, von natuerlichem nutz gruendtlichen Gebrauch der Kreutter,
Baeum, Gestend unnd Fruoechten. Dessgleichen der Gethier, Edlen
Gesteynes, Metal und anderer Simplicien und Stucken der Artznei,
Distillierens, ete. 12 and 263 leaves. Title with two nice woodeuts,
and several hundreds of woodeuts in the texrt (most of which repre-
sent plants, but also genre pictures, animals, stones, etec.) by
H. 8. Beham (?), Hans Weiditz and others, the euts all entirely
free of celours. Folio. Old ms.-vellum. Frankfurt, Chr. Egenolph,
155“- Frﬂt 2251—'

,?Pl'itzﬂl (Addenda) 10626. Chounlant, Graphische Inkunabeln, pp. 42
and 70.

This work was for a long time the most popular handbook of botany.
By far the greatest part of the work is ocenpied by the herbal (pp. 55-263).
The plant-ents, according to Leyer, are mostly drawn after nature. En-
larged edition to which amongst others, is added a woodcut showing pre-
Vesalian anatomy, not contained in the previous editions. At the begin-
ning an extensive chapter on distilling, with over 70 woodents, followed
by sections of man, beasts, birds, fishes, stones, and metals, all fully
illnstrated by nice pictures, probably by Hans Sebald Beham.

Eucharing Roesslin (died 1554), son of the famons obstetrician, was

like his father, town-physician of Frankfurt. .
Two very small pieces of the title gone and snbstitnted with pen,

Prices in Swiss Francs
(including all incidental export expenses)


















168. (KETHAM, Johannes de — JOHANNES KARETHA-
NUS, CHARETANUS). Wundartznei. Zun allen Gebrechen des
gantzen Leibs/ Und zu jedem Glid besonder/ Mit was Zufaellen
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it allen Cebrechen des ganegen Cetbs/

DVnd sitiedem BLlid befonder/ (Dicwas siifallen dic ente
ftebn/ Onnd eun Wundarge siomenmdgen. Viledler/bewdrter Args
: neien/Bathonnd Mepliterituck. Deswil
erfarnen Chirurgen
IOANNIS CHARETANL

Rechee Runitondo Veriche ver oerlaf.

§iir die Aderliffer vnd Sdyerer.

Zu Strafburg. Chr. Eg.

Ketham, Wondartzney, 1581, nr. 168, {redoced).

die entstehen/ Unnd eim Wundartzt zukommen moegen. Viledler/
bewaerter Artzneien/ Rath unnd Meysterstuck. Des vil erfarnen
Chirargen Joannis Charetani. Black letter. 16 leaves. With wood-
cut on title-page of various surgical instruments and three woodcuts
in the text, two of which showing a zodiae- and a bleeding manikin.

Prices in Swiss Francs
(including all incidental export expenses)
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174. LAENNEC, R. T. H. De lauscultation médiate, ou
traité du diagnostic des maladies du poumon et du coeur. Two
vols. 48 pp., 456 pp., 4 leaves, 472 pp. With four engraved plates.
8vo. Original half calf. Paris, Brosson and Chaudé, 1819, gold.

FIRST EDITION. OF GREATEST RARITY.

“ Laiénnee’s Traité de Pauscultation médiate placed its author
among the greatest clinicinns of all ages .

‘It is the foundation stone of modern knowledge of dizeases of the
chest and their diagnosis by mediate exploration. In the firet edition
(1819), Laénnee pursnes the analytic method, giving the different signs
elicited by percussion and aunscultation, with the eorresponding anatomic
lesions (he was an expert pathologist). Laennec not only put the dia-
gnostie sounds of cardiac and pulmonary disease upon a reliable basis,
but was the first to describe and differentiate bronehiectasis, pneamo-
thorax, hemorrhagic plearisy, gangrene, and emphysema of the lungs, oeso-
phagitis, and that form of cirrhosis of the liver which is now termed
chronic, diffuse, interstitial hepatitis '’ (Garrison).

Laénneec’s great discovery of anscnltation was snggested to him, like
moet great inventions, by an almost fortunitons observation. While ero-
sging the Louvre one day he noticed children playing with wooden sticks
which they held to their ear to listen to sounds, caused by scratching
the other end with a needle. This struck him as a revelation and he
resolved immediately to apply this idea to the study of heart diseases.
The very next morning in his hospital he made a roll of paper, tied it
tight and put it against the heart of a patient; this was the first ste-
thoscope, which he soon replaced by an instrument made of cedar wood.

A copy of this first edition is priced in a recent English catalogue
£ 37/10/- =925 Swiss Francs,

Excellent copy.

174 bis. LAENNEC, R. Traité de I'auscultation médiate et
des maladies des ponmons et du eoeur. Two vols. 36 pp., 728 pp.,
2 leaves, 790 pp. With 8 copper-plates. Large 8vo. Original wrap-
pers. Paris, 1826. Frs., 275.—

“ Inm the second edition, 1826, (here offered), the process is turned
about and the method is synthetic, each disease being described in detail
in respect of diagnosis, pathology, and (most intelligent) freatment, S0
that this (second) edition is, in effect, the most important treatise
on diseases of the thoracie organs that was ever written ” (Garrison).

Copies of the first and second edition of this immortal work, are
to-day very rare. Our copy with uneut marging, in original wrappers,
i in finest condition.

175. (LAENNEC). — FOURNET, Jules. Recherches clini-
ques sur l'auscultation des organes respiratoires et sur la premiére
période de la phtisie pulmonaire. Two vols. 20 pp., 7 pp., 1030 pp.
With two plates. 8vo. Original half calf, gilt back. Paris, 1839.

:F'I'-E. 1“. ——
Early contribution to Laénnec's discovery.

Laneisi, G. M., see nr. 83.

176. LAUREMBERG, P. L. Pasicompse nova, id est aecu-
rata et curiosa delineatio pulchritudinis. 9 leaves, 151 pp. 8vo.

Prices in Swiss Francs
(including all incidental export expenses)
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earliest of the mievoscopisfs, preceding the worke on microscopy of Kir-
cher and Hooke by many years. Apparently the first book with secientific

representations of the bee.
Somewhat browned, title mounted, besides good copy.
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Stromer, 1518, nr. 272 (reduoced).

271, STENO (Stensen), Niels. Elementorum myologiae speci-
men sen musculi descriptio geomefrica cui accedunt ecarchariae
dissectum eaput et dissectus piseis ex canum genere. 148 pp.,
2 leaves, With seven folding copper plates. 8vo. Old vellnm, Am-

sterdam, Janssonius, 1669, Frs. 956.—
“ Stensen (1648-1727) was at once a great anatomist, physiologist,
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